
Stream Monitoring Report Ownerships: All

Planning Watersheds: All

Visit Purpose: All

YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Hydrologic Unit NF Gualala

Stream Abieta Springs

17.9 16.62009752 AbtT 0.09

Avg 17.9 16.6Abieta Springs

Stream Bear Creek

17.1 15.12009693 Bear 0.80

21.2 18.72013693 Bear 0.80

19.5 17.22014693 Bear 0.80

19.9 17.52015693 Bear 0.80

Avg 19.4 17.2Bear Creek

Stream Billings Cr

25.2 21.62004698 Bil 0.00

26.0 20.82009698 Bil 0.00

26.0 22.12013698 Bil 0.00

21.7 18.62014698 Bil 0.00

Avg 24.7 20.8Billings Cr

Stream Doty Creek

2013813 013 0 1220.00 0

2014813 013 0 1540.00

2015813 013 0 2600.00

2016813 013 0 1260.00

16%1993256 Dot2 0.02

11%1994256 Dot2 0.02

17%1995256 Dot2 0.02

17%1997256 Dot2 0.02

14.1 12.91994281 Dot1 0.02

14.8 13.71998281 Dot1 0.02

14.5 13.42008281 Dot1 0.02

13.8 12.72012281 Dot1 0.02

14.5 13.52014281 Dot1 0.02

12.9 12.92013280 Dot3 0.83
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

13.7 13.52014280 Dot3 0.83

Avg 14.0 13.3 16% 0 165Doty Creek 0

Stream Dry Creek

2013816 016 0 2490.00 2

2014816 016 0 2000.00 0

2015816 016 0 1930.00

2016816 016 0 910.00

17.7 15.7 17%1995211 Dry3 0.19

17.7 15.91996211 Dry3 0.19

16.9 15.2 13%1997211 Dry3 0.19

3,148 57 48 0.8% 221998211 Dry3 16 00.19

2,815 53 58 0.7% 201999211 Dry3 86% 207 0 148-0.10 87% 1180.19

16.5 14.8 2,834 49 60 0.7% 212000211 Dry3 84% 0 48-0.07 77% 32 0.79 4.4 16 400.19

16.4 14.1 5,442 85 56 0.7% 192001211 Dry3 0 127-0.100.19

15.6 14.0 6,558 96 62 0.7% 172002211 Dry3 11 143-0.390.19

16.1 14.9 7,470 95 43 0.7% 222003211 Dry3 0 174-0.330.19

14.8 13.7 7,376 101 38 0.8% 292004211 Dry3 23 175-0.270.19

16.4 15.0 7,312 99 36 0.8% 292005211 Dry3 -0.220.19

7,288 94 29 0.8% 212006211 Dry3 0.520.19

7,229 101 26 0.8% 202007211 Dry3 0.540.19

14.9 13.8 7,519 116 21 0.8% 212008211 Dry3 93% 0 00.42 82%0.19

15.2 13.7 7,542 119 31 0.9% 232009211 Dry3 88% 0 4070.42 79%0.19

15.4 14.1 7,623 119 30 0.9% 212010211 Dry3 0.560.19

15.0 13.8 7,629 120 30 0.9% 212011211 Dry3 82% 0 630.39 80%0.19

7,434 118 33 0.9% 252012211 Dry3 0.190.19

14.5 13.0 7,413 115 27 0.9% 222013211 Dry3 0.100.19

15.0 13.8 7,697 116 32 0.9% 242014211 Dry3 0 900.140.19

7,133 123 36 1.0% 202015211 Dry3 85%0.14 78%0.19

15.8 14.3 8,154 135 37 1.0% 182016211 Dry3 87% 0 21-0.16 82%0.19

15.7 14.7 7,996 127 32 0.6% 252017211 Dry3 90% 0 37-0.07 85%0.19

15.1 13.6 8,032 130 28 0.7% 212018211 Dry3 0 260.000.19

16.0 14.9 7,014 108 27 0.7% 162019211 Dry3 88%0.62 82%0.19

7,399 150 33 0.7% 152020211 Dry3 95%0.68 87%0.19

20.9 17.91995212 Dry2 1.29

20.7 17.81996212 Dry2 1.29
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

20.5 17.91997212 Dry2 1.29

20.6 17.61998212 Dry2 1.29

2,477 37 1.8% 132000212 Dry2 76% 8156% 41 0.92 4.5 22 19901.29

2004212 Dry2 0 5001.29

17.9 16.12005212 Dry2 1.29

16.8 15.9 2,185 28 36 1.9% 142008212 Dry2 87%-0.40 85%1.29

16.8 15.72009212 Dry2 1.29

16.7 15.32011212 Dry2 1.29

16.5 15.12012212 Dry2 1.29

18.1 16.92017212 Dry2 1.29

16.5 15.72009753 Dry1 1.61

Avg 16.8 15.2 6,429 100 14% 0.9% 21 87% 144 3 1420.11 80% 37 0.86 4.5 19 3010437Dry Creek 1

Stream Little North Fork Gualala

2013811 011 0 1670.00 7

2014811 011 0 1270.00 1

2015811 011 0 1590.00 0

2016811 011 0 1440.00

11%1992201 LNF5 0.02

21%1993201 LNF5 0.02

15.8 14.7 20%1994201 LNF5 0.02

16.7 15.1 21%1995201 LNF5 0.02

15.9 14.61996201 LNF5 0.02

16.7 15.4 16%1997201 LNF5 0.02

16.3 15.01998201 LNF5 0.02

16.5 14.82001201 LNF5 0.02

16.1 15.02003201 LNF5 0.02

16.9 15.72004201 LNF5 0.02

15.6 14.52005201 LNF5 0.02

16.4 15.22008201 LNF5 0.02

15.8 14.82009201 LNF5 0.02

15.0 13.72010201 LNF5 0.02

15.1 14.02011201 LNF5 0.02

14.8 13.92012201 LNF5 0.02

16.6 15.72013201 LNF5 0.02

16.0 15.12014201 LNF5 0.02
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

16.5 15.62015201 LNF5 0.02

15.0 14.32016201 LNF5 0.02

16.8 16.22017201 LNF5 0.02

15.3 14.62018201 LNF5 0.02

16.4 15.52019201 LNF5 0.02

1998404 LNF3 16 00.45

5,250 83 34 0.6% 332001404 LNF3 97% 16396% 1210.45

2003404 LNF3 0 5890.45

5,102 69 33 0.8% 572004404 LNF3 0 70-0.610.45

16.4 15.12013404 LNF3 0.45

15.6 14.72014404 LNF3 0.45

16.4 15.5 9,493 166 19 0.9% 322019404 LNF3 94% 4311.54 93% 1690.45

2013812 012 2971.29 0

2014812 012 0 2971.29 3

2015812 012 0 5651.29

2016812 012 0 4181.29

11%1993202 LNF2 1.47

16.4 14.6 15%1994202 LNF2 1.47

16.4 14.6 19%1995202 LNF2 1.47

16.1 14.11996202 LNF2 1.47

20%1997202 LNF2 1.47

1998202 LNF2 32 01.47

2003202 LNF2 0 3221.47

2004202 LNF2 0 3911.47

17.1 15.22013202 LNF2 1.47

15.6 14.42016202 LNF2 1.47

17%1993203 LNF1 2.27

15.1 13.6 20%1994203 LNF1 2.27

15.8 14.2 12%1995203 LNF1 2.27

15.3 13.71996203 LNF1 2.27

15.8 14.5 19%1997203 LNF1 2.27

15.2 13.9 3,010 65 25 1.5% 231998203 LNF1 0 02.27

15.1 13.8 3,632 73 43 1.5% 211999203 LNF1 87% 255 0 285-0.19 89% 1432.27

15.3 13.9 3,771 71 46 1.5% 212000203 LNF1 0 143-0.08 31 0.85 4.5 19 302.27

15.2 13.5 4,802 119 42 1.5% 202001203 LNF1 0 148-0.102.27
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

14.5 13.0 4,969 138 65 1.4% 282002203 LNF1 0 169-0.262.27

15.2 14.0 4,951 140 60 1.4% 302003203 LNF1 0 235-0.402.27

15.6 14.2 4,915 140 42 1.5% 322004203 LNF1 0 666-0.732.27

14.9 13.6 5,083 139 40 1.4% 312005203 LNF1 -0.93 30 4.6 412.27

5,393 136 36 1.5% 282006203 LNF1 -1.082.27

5,418 137 31 1.5% 312007203 LNF1 -0.382.27

15.3 13.9 6,027 154 23 1.4% 342008203 LNF1 86% 475 0 58-0.72 88% 1852.27

15.1 13.7 6,133 155 48 1.5% 342009203 LNF1 89% 0 803-0.66 91%2.27

14.5 13.1 6,153 153 42 1.5% 332010203 LNF1 -0.622.27

14.6 13.4 6,107 158 43 1.4% 402011203 LNF1 77% 0 433-0.53 89%2.27

14.1 13.0 8,158 181 37 1.5% 332012203 LNF1 0 343-0.562.27

15.5 14.2 8,209 184 33 1.5% 342013203 LNF1 0 238-0.532.27

15.1 14.1 8,169 184 26 1.5% 352014203 LNF1 0 480-0.362.27

15.5 14.4 8,044 182 34 1.5% 342015203 LNF1 86% 0 243-0.40 89%2.27

14.7 13.6 8,179 183 35 1.5% 312016203 LNF1 89% 0 259-0.43 88%2.27

16.0 14.9 8,281 190 34 1.5% 282017203 LNF1 93% 0 121-0.52 93%2.27

14.7 13.6 8,235 192 36 1.5% 312018203 LNF1 94% 0 74-0.34 95%2.27

15.9 14.8 9,057 185 27 1.5% 242019203 LNF1 94%0.45 94%2.27

9,039 189 26 1.6% 242020203 LNF1 96%0.35 95%2.27

14.9 13.72005408 LNF7 2.37

19%1993255 LNF6 2.86

15.9 14.3 17%1994255 LNF6 2.86

12%1995255 LNF6 2.86

26%1997255 LNF6 2.86

15.2 14.72013255 LNF6 2.86

15.5 14.82014255 LNF6 2.86

Avg 15.6 14.4 6,368 145 18% 1.4% 31 90% 331 2 266-0.3 92% 30 0.85 4.5 19 3515537Little North Fork Gualala 2

Stream Lost Creek

16.4 15.31995215 LCr 0.04

15.8 15.11996215 LCr 0.04

17.0 15.91998215 LCr 0.04

Avg 16.4 15.4Lost Creek

Stream McGann Gulch

2013815 015 0 00.00 0

2014815 015 0 00.00
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

2015815 015 0 420.00

2016815 015 0 200.00

16.7 15.9 19%1995209 MGG2 0.08

16.4 15.61996209 MGG2 0.08

15.5 14.4 23%1997209 MGG2 0.08

2003209 MGG2 0 1040.08

20.4 16.41995210 MGG1 0.42

14.2 13.92002210 MGG1 0.42

14.8 14.62003210 MGG1 0.42

14.9 14.52004210 MGG1 0.42

14.1 13.52008210 MGG1 0.42

13.9 13.82011210 MGG1 0.42

Avg 15.6 14.7 22% 0 33McGann Gulch 0

Stream North Fork Gualala

2013801 001 1410.00

2014801 001 0 7120.00 0

2015801 001 0 3440.00

2016801 001 0 310.00

19.0 16.61996251 NFG 0.06

19.3 17.51997251 NFG 0.06

19.0 16.42000251 NFG 0.06

19.3 16.6 2,518 64 26 0.3% 282001473 NFG4 93% 13584% 1380.44

2003473 NFG4 0 2910.44

17.9 15.72009473 NFG4 0.44

18.3 16.12013473 NFG4 0.44

17.9 15.92015473 NFG4 0.44

17.4 15.62016473 NFG4 0.44

18.1 16.72017473 NFG4 0.44

17.4 15.72018473 NFG4 0.44

18.3 16.52019473 NFG4 0.44

2013802 002 2681.19 3

2014802 002 0 6441.19 1

2015802 002 0 3731.19

2016802 002 0 481.19

2018802 002 0 441.19
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

20.6 17.51995204 NFG3 1.25

20.1 18.71996204 NFG3 1.25

19.4 18.21997204 NFG3 1.25

20.2 17.71998204 NFG3 0 01.25

2,326 46 19 0.4% 231999204 NFG3 64% 140 0 10946% 1331.25

19.9 17.02000204 NFG3 0 6981.25

18.6 16.7 2,922 97 24 0.4% 262001204 NFG3 0 84-0.411.25

2002204 NFG3 0 3171.25

2003204 NFG3 0 2551.25

19.2 17.3 3,174 57 152007204 NFG3 1.25

16.8 15.5 2,981 60 28 0.3% 312008204 NFG3 80% 0 79-1.00 69%1.25

17.7 15.92009204 NFG3 0 1,4841.25

17.4 15.92010204 NFG3 1.25

17.1 15.62011204 NFG3 1.25

17.2 15.52012204 NFG3 1.25

17.7 16.32013204 NFG3 1.25

16.4 15.42014204 NFG3 0 6421.25

16.3 15.32015204 NFG3 0 2091.25

16.6 15.52016204 NFG3 0 421.25

18.4 16.82017204 NFG3 0 501.25

17.0 15.62018204 NFG3 0 211.25

18.1 16.92019204 NFG3 1.25

2013803 003 5032.71 10

2014803 003 0 3282.71 1

2015803 003 0 3392.71 3

2016803 003 0 1272.71 0

2017803 003 0 132.71

24.5 19.31994258 NFG 3.83

18.7 16.32011258 NFG 3.83

18.3 16.52012258 NFG 3.83

18.1 16.82016258 NFG 3.83

19.4 17.62017258 NFG 3.83

18.4 16.82018258 NFG 3.83

18.9 17.52019258 NFG 3.83

2012804 004 3.83 3
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

2013804 004 2023.83 6

2014804 004 0 3243.83 4

2015804 004 0 3153.83

2016804 004 0 1743.83

21.4 17.71995205 NFG 4.94

20.4 17.81996205 NFG 4.94

21.1 18.11997205 NFG 4.94

19.3 17.02001205 NFG 4.94

17.5 15.52012205 NFG 4.94

18.6 16.02013205 NFG 4.94

2012805 005 5.25 3

2013805 005 4945.25 10

2014805 005 0 5665.25 3

2015805 005 0 2675.25

2016805 005 0 1965.25

21.4 18.61998406 NFG2 5.38

2004406 NFG2 0 3035.38

18.3 16.02012406 NFG2 5.38

19.4 16.82013406 NFG2 5.38

19.4 16.62015406 NFG2 5.38

19.7 17.32017406 NFG2 5.38

22.4 18.42001474 NFG 6.08

20.9 18.72002474 NFG 6.08

22.1 19.32003474 NFG 6.08

20.5 18.82004474 NFG 6.08

21.7 18.42008474 NFG 6.08

20.3 17.62010474 NFG 6.08

20.8 17.92011474 NFG 6.08

18.7 15.92012474 NFG 6.08

20.2 17.62013474 NFG 6.08

19.7 16.52014474 NFG 6.08

20.4 17.72016474 NFG 6.08

21.2 18.92017474 NFG 6.08

20.6 18.72019474 NFG 6.08

2013806 006 656.21
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

2014806 006 0 3886.21

2015806 006 0 1696.21 0

2016806 006 0 1426.21

2013807 007 1717.71

2014807 007 0 6167.71

2015807 007 0 2487.71 5

2016807 007 0 2407.71

23.9 21.01995214 NFG 7.99

23.7 21.11996214 NFG 7.99

24.0 21.21997214 NFG 7.99

24.3 21.41998214 NFG 7.99

2004214 NFG 0 1,0817.99

21.1 19.32014214 NFG 7.99

24.5 21.41994272 NFG 9.09

24.1 21.02001272 NFG 9.09

22.9 19.22009272 NFG 9.09

21.8 18.52012272 NFG 9.09

2013808 008 0 7149.13

2014808 008 0 7969.13

2015808 008 0 5729.13

2016808 008 0 3949.13

25.9 21.51995216 NFG1 9.85

26.4 21.81996216 NFG1 9.85

26.9 22.01997216 NFG1 9.85

2003216 NFG1 0 2369.85

20.8 18.22012216 NFG1 9.85

2013809 009 0 2,09811.02

2014809 009 0 32911.02

2015809 009 0 48011.02

2016809 009 0 26311.02

2013810 010 17512.16 15

2014810 010 0 83812.16 1

2015810 010 0 24112.16

2016810 010 0 21812.16

2017810 010 0 31712.16
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

24.4 21.02004691 NFG5 12.22

23.2 19.5 227 4 20 0.3% 432009691 NFG5 50% 9943% 9512.22

23.4 20.72013691 NFG5 12.22

20.7 18.52014691 NFG5 12.22

19.8 18.82015691 NFG5 12.22

23.7 19.82017691 NFG5 12.22

Avg 20.2 17.8 2,358 54 0.3% 30 72% 125 0 364-0.7 61% 12222North Fork Gualala 4

Stream Peaches Creek

16.2 15.71994269 Pea3 0.30

17.5 16.01998269 Pea3 0.30

16.8 15.52008269 Pea3 0.30

16.2 15.22009269 Pea3 0.30

16.0 14.72012269 Pea3 0.30

17.0 16.01995213 Pea2 1.52

17.3 16.11996213 Pea2 1.52

17.8 16.41997213 Pea2 1.52

Avg 16.9 15.7Peaches Creek

Stream Robinson Cr East

2013827 027 0.00 8

20.6 17.92004692 Rbn2 0.15

21.0 18.2 153 8 44 1.6% 652009692 Rbn2 73% 16377% 920.15

21.7 19.52013692 Rbn2 0.15

18.6 17.12014692 Rbn2 0.15

19.3 17.42015692 Rbn2 0.15

622 7 26 0.6% 232004697 Rbn1 0.47

23.0 18.7 690 11 33 0.6% 352009697 Rbn1 -0.390.47

20.0 19.02013697 Rbn1 0.47

Avg 20.6 18.3 488 9 0.9% 41 73% 163-0.4 77% 9234Robinson Cr East 8

Stream Robinson Cr West

2012814 014 0.00 0

2013814 014 0 1850.00 0

2014814 014 0 3940.00 0

2015814 014 0 760.00

2016814 014 0 1300.00

14.6 13.81994260 Rob 0.01
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

19.6 15.8 15%1995207 Rob2 0.11

19.6 15.71996207 Rob2 0.11

20.2 16.2 18%1997207 Rob2 0.11

18.5 15.4 18%1998207 Rob2 12 00.11

1,643 49 36 1.4% 131999207 Rob2 66% 201 0 11374% 1390.11

17.2 14.72000207 Rob2 0 4220.11

2001207 Rob2 0 130.11

2003207 Rob2 0 1000.11

2004207 Rob2 0 3610.11

14.8 14.12005207 Rob2 0.11

15.8 14.62008207 Rob2 0 210.11

15.6 14.52009207 Rob2 0.11

14.7 13.62010207 Rob2 0.11

15.1 14.0 1,713 48 22 1.3% 252011207 Rob2 88%-0.32 72%0.11

14.8 13.92012207 Rob2 0.11

16.2 15.12015207 Rob2 0.11

16.0 14.62005409 Rob 0.57

17.7 15.51994263 Rob 0.78

2003263 Rob 0 1010.78

2004263 Rob 0 3170.78

14.9 14.02011263 Rob 0.78

14.9 13.82012263 Rob 0.78

16.6 14.91995208 Rob1 1.29

16.4 15.01996208 Rob1 1.29

16.7 14.91997208 Rob1 1.29

16.2 14.91998208 Rob1 1.29

2003208 Rob1 0 761.29

Avg 16.5 14.7 1,678 49 17% 1.4% 19 77% 201 1 165-0.3 73% 13929Robinson Cr West 0

Stream Sosueme Cr

20.4 14.21995206 Sosu 0.04

16.9 14.21996206 Sosu 0.04

16.4 13.81997206 Sosu 0.04

16.5 14.41998206 Sosu 0.04

18.0 14.02000206 Sosu 0.04

Avg 17.6 14.1Sosueme Cr
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Avg 17.8 16.0 5,569 108 18% 1.1% 27 85% 214 1 270-0.1 81% 33 0.85 4.5 19 3312935NF GualalaHydrologic Uni 3

Hydrologic Unit Rockpile

Stream Dynamite Cr.

14.8 13.42002478 Dyn1 0.00

13.7 13.22009478 Dyn1 0.00

Avg 14.3 13.3Dynamite Cr.

Stream Emily Creek

15.2 14.11997276 Emy 0.07

15.0 13.91998276 Emy 0.07

14.3 13.32002276 Emy 0.07

Avg 14.8 13.8Emily Creek

Stream Horsethief Canyon

17.5 17.02004681 Hor1 0.00

16.4 15.92009681 Hor1 0.00

Avg 16.9 16.4Horsethief Canyon

Stream Red Rock Creek

15.6 15.12009678 RRc 0.23

15.7 15.02013678 RRc 0.23

Avg 15.6 15.0Red Rock Creek

Stream Rockpile Creek

23.1 19.61995221 Roc3 0.45

22.4 19.31996221 Roc3 0.45

22.4 19.71997221 Roc3 0.45

23.2 19.8 1,291 18 25 0.3% 171998221 Roc3 0 6770.45

2,514 31 31 0.3% 101999221 Roc3 90% 266 0 11-0.21 37% 1750.45

22.1 18.42000221 Roc3 0 1690.45

21.5 18.42001221 Roc3 0 530.45

22.7 17.52002221 Roc3 0 480.45

21.7 19.0 2,382 27 19 0.3% 132003221 Roc3 0 67-0.400.45

21.7 18.62004221 Roc3 0 200.45

20.1 18.12008221 Roc3 0 110.45

20.6 17.32009221 Roc3 0 1,5520.45

19.5 17.22010221 Roc3 0.45

19.8 17.52011221 Roc3 0.45
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

19.4 17.12012221 Roc3 0.45

19.8 18.52013221 Roc3 0.45

20.6 17.7 2,504 37 23 0.4% 212014221 Roc3 82% 409-0.49 45% 1950.45

19.3 17.22016221 Roc3 0.45

20.2 18.32017221 Roc3 0.45

19.1 17.52018221 Roc3 0.45

19.8 18.32019221 Roc3 0.45

20.1 19.51997275 Roc2 1.93

23.9 20.21998275 Roc2 0 5081.93

20.2 18.72004275 Roc2 1.93

19.0 17.72005275 Roc2 1.93

19.9 17.42012275 Roc2 1.93

19.3 17.72013275 Roc2 1.93

19.4 17.92014275 Roc2 1.93

19.2 18.32015275 Roc2 1.93

21.9 19.41994222 Roc 2.65

23.5 19.71995222 Roc 2.65

22.1 19.41996222 Roc 2.65

22.4 19.81997222 Roc 2.65

19.9 17.32012222 Roc 2.65

21.1 18.82013222 Roc 2.65

19.8 17.82014222 Roc 2.65

23.7 20.81998401 Roc1 3.56

2005401 Roc1 26 2.9 293.56

5,416 56 24 0.2% 292006401 Roc1 99% 40658% 1603.56

20.6 19.12008401 Roc1 3.56

19.8 17.82009401 Roc1 3.56

20.9 18.82013401 Roc1 3.56

20.2 18.22014401 Roc1 3.56

20.1 18.12018401 Roc1 3.56

20.9 18.92019401 Roc1 3.56

2005701 Roc4 26 3.0 396.10

2,961 36 34 0.2% 522006701 Roc4 83% 20760% 1006.10

21.3 19.52008701 Roc4 6.10

21.3 18.62009701 Roc4 6.10
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

22.5 19.92013701 Roc4 6.10

20.6 19.02019701 Roc4 6.10

24.8 21.22004680 Roc 7.77

23.6 19.52009680 Roc 7.77

24.0 20.62004683 Roc5 9.77

23.2 19.12009683 Roc5 9.77

Avg 21.2 18.7 2,845 34 0.3% 24 88% 322 0 312-0.4 50% 26 3.0 3415826Rockpile Creek

Avg 20.3 18.0 2,845 34 0.3% 24 88% 322 0 312-0.4 50% 26 3.0 3415826RockpileHydrologic Uni

Hydrologic Unit Buckeye

Stream Buckeye Creek

23.6 20.32008709 Buc 0.00

24.4 20.82013709 Buc 0.00

21.1 18.52015709 Buc 0.00

23.6 19.92017709 Buc 0.00

2014871 071 0 2330.00

21.1 18.31994223 Buc3 0.34

23.0 19.01995223 Buc3 0.34

21.4 18.81996223 Buc3 0.34

22.4 19.51997223 Buc3 0.34

22.7 19.71998223 Buc3 0 4590.34

21.1 18.01999223 Buc3 0 00.34

3,001 55 33 0.3% 462000223 Buc3 81% 136 0 19456% 32 0.88 4.0 19 261850.34

21.1 18.02001223 Buc3 0 670.34

2002223 Buc3 0 1370.34

2003223 Buc3 0 3150.34

21.3 17.92004223 Buc3 0 460.34

20.6 17.0 2,190 67 22 0.2% 582008223 Buc3 80% 0 310-0.73 54%0.34

19.4 16.52009223 Buc3 0.34

18.0 16.22010223 Buc3 0.34

18.8 16.62011223 Buc3 0.34

18.4 16.02012223 Buc3 0.34

19.4 17.12013223 Buc3 0.34

18.1 16.4 2,804 83 22 0.2% 412014223 Buc3 86% 0 250-0.86 59%0.34
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

17.2 16.02015223 Buc3 0.34

18.3 16.32016223 Buc3 0.34

2017223 Buc3 0 320.34

17.5 16.02018223 Buc3 0 630.34

18.7 16.92019223 Buc3 0.34

2,752 95 25 0.4% 462020223 Buc3 93%0.17 78%0.34

22.8 18.82017876 076 1.75

19.7 17.92018876 076 1.75

23.9 19.91995224 Buc2 3.01

22.1 19.31996224 Buc2 3.01

22.7 19.81997224 Buc2 3.01

20.9 18.12000224 Buc2 3.01

2003224 Buc2 0 2873.01

18.3 16.42012224 Buc2 3.01

19.0 17.72013224 Buc2 3.01

17.1 15.52014224 Buc2 3.01

21.7 19.71994231 Buc1 6.25

24.4 20.91995231 Buc1 6.25

23.7 20.81996231 Buc1 6.25

23.7 21.11997231 Buc1 6.25

24.0 21.0 273 11 25 0.4% 271998231 Buc1 6.25

24.3 20.52001231 Buc1 6.25

21.2 17.82002231 Buc1 6.25

20.6 18.82011231 Buc1 59 0.14 0 316.25

20.6 18.52012231 Buc1 6.25

2014877 077 0 1539.36

2014878 078 0 13610.30

2005670 Buc4 27 0.14 4.6 3811.17

26.3 22.2 944 8 15 0.6% 262006670 Buc4 100% 26889% 10011.17

20.2 18.62008670 Buc4 11.17

21.3 17.92009670 Buc4 11.17

22.7 19.42011670 Buc4 11.17

26.0 21.02000601 Buc7 12.31

25.6 20.92001601 Buc7 12.31

25.6 20.92004601 Buc7 12.31
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

24.0 20.52005601 Buc7 12.31

22.1 19.02011601 Buc7 12.31

23.2 18.42012601 Buc7 12.31

25.6 20.62013601 Buc7 12.31

21.7 18.82015601 Buc7 12.31

18.0 16.5 232 6 71 1.5% 692005672 Buc8 33% 8336% 35 4.1 226515.53

24.4 19.42006672 Buc8 15.53

22.5 19.72013672 Buc8 15.53

17.6 16.72015672 Buc8 15.53

21.3 18.92017672 Buc8 15.53

325 20 60 1.6% 582005673 Buc9 28% 10629% 38 3.6 1814616.48

26.7 22.82006673 Buc9 16.48

19.8 18.02013673 Buc9 16.48

21.9 18.02015673 Buc9 16.48

21.7 18.42017673 Buc9 16.48

Avg 21.6 18.7 1,565 43 0.6% 46 71% 148 0 179-0.5 57% 38 0.39 4.1 10 2712434Buckeye Creek

Stream Flat Ridge Creek

25.6 20.92000602 FLR2 0.04

25.2 20.52001602 FLR2 0.04

19.5 16.7 1,173 16 47 1.1% 892005602 FLR2 12% 14311% 38 3.2 251220.04

25.8 22.62006602 FLR2 0.04

26.3 20.72009602 FLR2 0.04

26.0 21.52013602 FLR2 0.04

23.0 19.42015602 FLR2 0.04

24.0 20.02017602 FLR2 0.04

Avg 24.4 20.3 1,173 16 1.1% 89 12% 14311% 38 3.2 2512247Flat Ridge Creek

Stream Franchini Creek

16.5 14.92005667 FRN1 29 4.2 310.19

18.7 16.4 4,627 150 32 3.5% 312006667 FRN1 75% 19197% 700.19

14.9 14.52008667 FRN1 0.19

14.2 14.02009667 FRN1 0.19

14.2 13.92010667 FRN1 0.19

Avg 15.7 14.7 4,627 150 3.5% 31 75% 19197% 29 4.2 317032Franchini Creek

Stream Grasshopper Creek

2005696 GRS1 30 3.8 312.65

Friday, March 26, 2021 Page 16 of 31Gualala River Watershed Council



YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

8,000 190 28 2.2% 242006696 GRS1 82% 16988% 902.65

15.1 14.52009696 GRS1 2.65

Avg 15.1 14.5 8,000 190 2.2% 24 82% 16988% 30 3.8 319028Grasshopper Creek

Stream Little Creek

14.3 13.92012666 LiCr 0.09

13.7 12.92009754 LitUp 2.27

13.7 13.02010754 LitUp 2.27

14.2 13.42011754 LitUp 2.27

14.5 13.22012754 LitUp 2.27

14.1 13.72015754 LitUp 2.27

Avg 14.1 13.3Little Creek

Stream Meg Creek

15.1 14.31998286 Meg 0.01

15.0 13.32002286 Meg 0.01

Avg 15.0 13.8Meg Creek

Stream North Fork Buckeye Creek

771 12 40 0.6% 622005702 NFB2 96% 15482% 31 3.9 27850.02

21.0 18.62008702 NFB2 0.02

19.5 17.32009702 NFB2 0.02

22.5 19.72017702 NFB2 0.02

24.6 20.42017989 089 0 1541.33

22.8 19.62018989 089 1.33

Avg 22.1 19.1 771 12 0.6% 62 96% 154 0 15482% 31 3.9 278540North Fork Buckeye Creek

Stream Soda Springs Creek

2,395 102 66 2.2% 682005671 SSP1 100% 15394% 34 3.6 211000.08

19.7 17.92006671 SSP1 0.08

16.5 15.12010671 SSP1 0.08

17.4 15.62011671 SSP1 0.08

Avg 17.9 16.2 2,395 102 2.2% 68 100% 15394% 34 3.6 2110066Soda Springs Creek

Avg 20.7 18.1 2,268 63 1.1% 50 72% 156 0 177-0.5 64% 35 0.39 3.9 10 2710737BuckeyeHydrologic Uni

Hydrologic Unit Wheatfield

Stream Danfield Creek

21.0 18.72012640 Dan 0.76

27.1 22.72013640 Dan 0.76
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

25.6 20.62014640 Dan 0.76

25.7 21.62015640 Dan 0.76

24.8 20.52019640 Dan 0.76

Avg 24.8 20.8Danfield Creek

Stream Elk Creek

18.4 16.32005706 Elk 0.00

21.0 18.42006706 Elk 0.00

21.0 17.22009706 Elk 0.00

21.0 18.32017706 Elk 0.00

Avg 20.3 17.6Elk Creek

Stream Fuller Creek

2012889 119 0.00 0

2013889 119 0.00 7

24.0 18.91999902 Ful 0.06

21.7 19.12013902 Ful 0.06

21.0 17.82001608 Ful1 0.38

20.6 17.52002608 Ful1 0.38

20.6 16.52009608 Ful1 0.38

18.6 16.22010608 Ful1 0.38

19.6 16.72011608 Ful1 0.38

19.9 16.62012608 Ful1 0.38

19.4 16.82014608 Ful1 0.38

19.8 17.22015608 Ful1 0.38

2012890 120 1.21 1

2013890 120 1.21 7

19.4 17.52008609 Ful3 2.31

23.2 18.52001606 Ful 3.03

22.9 18.42002606 Ful 3.03

21.7 18.22004606 Ful 3.03

20.6 18.02005606 Ful 3.03

23.6 19.82006606 Ful 3.03

20.6 16.82009606 Ful 3.03

19.6 17.02011606 Ful 3.03

19.4 16.62014606 Ful 3.03

19.0 16.32018606 Ful 3.03
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Avg 20.8 17.5Fuller Creek 4

Stream Haupt Cr

19.2 17.42011637 Hapt 0.38

18.3 16.72012637 Hapt 0.38

20.5 18.92013637 Hapt 0.38

18.6 17.22014637 Hapt 0.38

18.2 16.02018637 Hapt 0.38

19.8 17.72019637 Hapt 0.38

Avg 19.1 17.3Haupt Cr

Stream House Creek

27.3 22.62012755 Hse7 1.33

28.3 24.82013755 Hse7 1.33

28.0 22.32014755 Hse7 1.33

26.9 22.62015755 Hse7 1.33

27.0 23.12019755 Hse7 1.33

27.1 23.02017759 Hse5 4.89

29.5 23.42018759 Hse5 4.89

26.4 22.02019759 Hse5 4.89

27.5 23.02017760 Hse4 5.00

25.8 21.12018760 Hse4 5.00

26.2 22.02019760 Hse4 5.00

Avg 27.3 22.7House Creek

Stream Jennifer Creek

14.5 13.91995228 Jen 0.19

14.0 13.41996228 Jen 0.19

14.8 14.21997228 Jen 0.19

14.1 13.61998228 Jen 0.19

16.3 13.12002228 Jen 0.19

Avg 14.7 13.6Jennifer Creek

Stream North Fork Fuller Creek

22.7 18.82000619 NFU 0.02

22.7 18.32001619 NFU 0.02

22.1 17.92002619 NFU 0.02

20.3 17.42004619 NFU 0.02

20.1 16.92005619 NFU 0.02
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

23.2 19.62006619 NFU 0.02

21.0 16.62009619 NFU 0.02

19.0 16.82014619 NFU 0.02

19.2 17.02018619 NFU 0.02

18.1 16.32004665 NFu2 1.14

16.0 15.02014665 NFu2 1.14

16.0 15.12015665 NFu2 1.14

Avg 20.0 17.1North Fork Fuller Creek

Stream Palchett Creek

15.7 14.51999901 97-3 0.08

Avg 15.7 14.5Palchett Creek

Stream Pepperwood South

28.0 22.02012756 PpS1 0.06

29.6 24.82013756 PpS1 0.06

27.0 22.52014756 PpS1 0.06

27.3 22.92015756 PpS1 0.06

25.7 22.42017756 PpS1 0.06

26.0 22.22018756 PpS1 0.06

25.5 21.32019756 PpS1 0.06

119 3 25 0.6% 512014767 PPS4 16% 22317% 631.67

84 5 25 0.5% 422020767 PPS4 -0.651.67

20.2 18.72013757 PpS5 1.89

23.5 18.7 142 6 25 0.7% 422014757 PpS5 15% 4647% 01.89

64 9 26 0.7% 292020757 PpS5 -0.201.89

29.1 22.62012642 Pps6 2.27

28.7 23.42013642 Pps6 2.27

29.5 21.92014642 Pps6 2.27

29.9 23.62015642 Pps6 2.27

27.9 20.92017642 Pps6 2.27

28.7 21.62018642 Pps6 2.27

27.1 21.82019642 Pps6 2.27

Avg 27.1 22.0 102 6 0.6% 41 16% 134-0.4 32% 3225Pepperwood South

Stream Redwood Creek

2005704 Rdw1 30 4.2 250.38

20.6 19.7 5,445 146 26 6.9% 202006704 Rdw1 79% 10597% 700.38
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Avg 20.6 19.7 5,445 146 6.9% 20 79% 10597% 30 4.2 257026Redwood Creek

Stream South Fork Fuller Creek

22.5 19.12000618 SFU 0.02

22.5 18.72001618 SFU 0.02

22.1 18.22002618 SFU 0.02

19.1 17.42004618 SFU 0.02

21.0 18.32005618 SFU 0.02

23.2 20.12006618 SFU 0.02

19.4 16.72009618 SFU 0.02

18.3 16.32014618 SFU 0.02

19.1 17.12018618 SFU 0.02

21.8 18.42004662 SFu2 1.52

18.3 15.92014662 SFu2 1.52

18.1 15.82015662 SFu2 1.52

4,327 59 61 2.1% 242005663 SFu1 115 32 3.2 26752.65

15.2 14.22009663 SFu1 2.65

Avg 20.0 17.4 4,327 59 2.1% 24 115 32 3.2 267561South Fork Fuller Creek

Stream Sugarloaf Creek

19.0 17.72014660 Sug 0.00

20.3 17.82019660 Sug 0.00

Avg 19.7 17.8Sugarloaf Creek

Stream Tombs Creek

23.7 19.82014657 tomb 0.00

21.7 18.92019657 tomb 0.00

19.0 16.22014659 tomb 0.00

18.4 17.22019659 tomb 0.00

18.3 16.72014910 Tmb4 0.00

19.3 17.52019910 Tmb4 0.00

26.0 20.42009656 tomb 0.09

23.9 19.92017656 tomb 0.09

Avg 21.3 18.3Tombs Creek

Stream Wheatfield Fork Gualala River

24.4 22.02006707 WFG 0.00

26.7 22.82008707 WFG 0.00

28.7 23.42009707 WFG 0.00
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

27.9 23.72017707 WFG 0.00

26.3 24.32006708 WFG 0.00

22.9 19.42008708 WFG 0.00

29.5 23.42009708 WFG 0.00

22.5 19.52011708 WFG 0.00

29.1 23.22012708 WFG 0.00

23.6 20.52013708 WFG 0.00

27.9 23.62017708 WFG 0.00

27.1 24.42013711 WFG 0.00

25.5 20.91995226 Wfg3 0.42

23.8 20.31996226 Wfg3 0.42

23.1 21.91997226 Wfg3 0.42

24.7 21.71998226 Wfg3 0 9810.42

1,828 22 272000226 Wfg3 86% 15340% 32 0.85 4.3 15 321600.42

23.2 20.02001226 Wfg3 0.42

2002226 Wfg3 0 600.42

1,310 18 21 0.1% 212003226 Wfg3 0 1820.42

21.0 18.9 1,637 29 16 0.1% 292008226 Wfg3 81% 0 1370.05 15%0.42

22.5 19.02009226 Wfg3 0.42

20.8 19.12010226 Wfg3 0.42

22.5 19.52011226 Wfg3 0.42

21.0 18.62012226 Wfg3 0.42

20.2 18.72015226 Wfg3 0.42

20.6 18.62016226 Wfg3 0.42

21.0 18.32018226 Wfg3 0.42

2019226 Wfg3 0.42

0.2% 22200929 62 0.69

24201229 62 -0.250.69

0.2% 21200932 WFGr 0.69

0.1% 25201232 WFGr -0.310.69

0.1% 19200930 70 0.99

26201230 70 -0.480.99

27.9 22.12018908 108 1.76

27.2 22.92019908 108 1.76

28.8 23.02018909 109 1.96
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

27.8 23.42019909 109 1.96

26.4 22.01995227 Wfg2 2.69

24.0 21.21996227 Wfg2 2.69

25.3 22.21997227 Wfg2 2.69

24.3 21.51998227 Wfg2 2.69

25.3 21.22000227 Wfg2 2.69

2003227 Wfg2 0 2862.69

26.4 22.91998403 WFG1 5.28

24.0 21.62002603 WFG 7.29

24.8 22.42013603 WFG 7.29

2013891 101 7.46 18

25.6 21.62018994 101 7.48

25.2 22.72019994 101 7.48

25.6 22.42001612 WFG 7.58

25.6 22.42002612 WFG 7.58

25.4 22.92013612 WFG 7.58

2017995 102 0 1338.64

27.8 23.12000620 WFG4 8.90

26.0 23.12001620 WFG4 8.90

26.3 23.02002620 WFG4 8.90

25.7 21.92004620 WFG4 8.90

26.3 21.82008620 WFG4 8.90

26.7 22.92017620 WFG4 8.90

26.3 23.42019620 WFG4 8.90

2005651 WFG6 24 4.0 2022.73

27.0 23.5 10 1 49 0.6% 382006651 WFG6 66% 8218% 7022.73

21.8 19.92009651 WFG6 22.73

24.9 20.52017651 WFG6 22.73

2005652 WFG7 29 3.7 2423.11

27.9 25.8 107 1 22 0.6% 262006652 WFG7 87% 16163% 7023.11

25.2 20.92009652 WFG7 23.11

24.8 20.72017652 WFG7 23.11

Avg 25.1 21.7 979 14 0.2% 25 80% 132 0 297-0.2 34% 28 0.85 4.0 15 2510027Wheatfield Fork Gualala Riv 18

Stream Wolf Creek

25.8 19.72018649 Wolf 0.00
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

24.5 19.92019649 Wolf 0.00

Avg 25.1 19.8Wolf Creek

Avg 23.1 19.8 1,370 27 1.0% 29 61% 126 0 297-0.3 42% 29 0.85 3.9 15 257329WheatfieldHydrologic Uni 7

Hydrologic Unit SF Gualala

Stream Big Pepperwood

15.9 14.41994218 Ppw3 0.15

16.5 15.01995218 Ppw3 0.15

16.2 14.31996218 Ppw3 0.15

17.3 15.61997218 Ppw3 0.15

17.2 15.2 2,490 88 41 1.4% 141998218 Ppw3 0 1530.15

15.9 14.4 2,324 84 30 1.5% 131999218 Ppw3 90% 323 0 132-0.31 88% 1050.15

16.2 14.52000218 Ppw3 0 21 32 0.79 4.7 15 390.15

2001218 Ppw3 0 480.15

15.6 14.1 6,539 150 45 1.4% 132002218 Ppw3 96% 563 0 37-0.68 87% 870.15

15.5 14.1 7,310 153 35 1.4% 162003218 Ppw3 -1.160.15

16.0 14.7 8,161 153 28 1.4% 152004218 Ppw3 0 28-1.020.15

15.6 14.2 8,119 151 37 1.4% 172005218 Ppw3 -1.110.15

10,327 180 22 1.6% 162006218 Ppw3 -1.200.15

10,378 185 35 1.5% 152007218 Ppw3 -1.130.15

15.9 14.8 10,354 198 31 1.5% 172008218 Ppw3 90% 0 5-1.27 87%0.15

15.4 14.3 10,733 204 38 1.5% 162009218 Ppw3 0 84-1.120.15

14.6 13.2 10,887 209 33 1.5% 152010218 Ppw3 -1.130.15

14.8 13.5 11,228 217 38 1.5% 162011218 Ppw3 88% 0 153-1.39 87%0.15

14.7 13.5 11,203 208 21 1.5% 172012218 Ppw3 0 201-1.420.15

16.1 14.9 11,268 215 25 1.5% 152013218 Ppw3 0 58-1.580.15

15.7 14.8 11,372 219 24 1.3% 152014218 Ppw3 0 32-1.540.15

16.2 15.2 11,249 216 27 1.6% 132015218 Ppw3 91% 918 0 42-1.36 91% 1840.15

14.9 13.8 11,123 225 30 1.5% 132016218 Ppw3 91%-1.83 91%0.15

16.0 15.5 11,467 252 26 1.4% 132017218 Ppw3 91% 0 0-1.77 91%0.15

14.5 13.9 11,289 250 28 1.4% 142018218 Ppw3 0 16-1.830.15

16.5 15.3 12,965 325 25 1.7% 122019218 Ppw3 93%-0.32 93%0.15

13,170 334 28 1.7% 102020218 Ppw3 96%-0.17 95%0.15

17.2 14.61994219 Ppw2 1.29
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

17.0 14.91995219 Ppw2 1.29

16.7 14.71996219 Ppw2 1.29

17.8 15.01997219 Ppw2 1.29

17.3 14.91998219 Ppw2 1.29

14.3 13.52009219 Ppw2 1.29

14.1 13.12011219 Ppw2 1.29

13.9 12.92012219 Ppw2 1.29

16.0 15.12017219 Ppw2 1.29

Avg 15.9 14.4 9,712 201 1.5% 15 92% 601 0 67-1.2 90% 32 0.79 4.7 15 3912531Big Pepperwood

Stream Camper Creek

17.9 16.52004699 Cmp 0.00

17.9 16.32005699 Cmp 0.00

17.9 16.42014699 Cmp 0.00

Avg 17.9 16.4Camper Creek

Stream Carson Cr

16.8 15.62004605 Car 0.00

18.1 16.82005605 Car 0.00

17.1 16.62014605 Car 0.00

2,724 39 39 1.5% 422004631 Car1 88% 14398% 1400.01

Avg 17.3 16.4 2,724 39 1.5% 42 88% 14398% 14039Carson Cr

Stream Groshong Gulch

14.1 13.11996250 Gros 0.05

16.2 13.32002250 Gros 0.05

13.3 12.32012250 Gros 0.05

13.9 13.41998277 GrG 0.27

17.8 14.52000277 GrG 0.27

13.4 12.92011277 GrG 0.27

Avg 14.8 13.3Groshong Gulch

Stream Gualala River

22.9 18.42000614 Gua8 0.00

21.7 18.12009614 Gua8 0.00

22.1 18.52017614 Gua8 0.00

20.2 17.92018614 Gua8 0.00

22.5 19.22009750 Gul 1.19

23.2 19.72011750 Gul 1.19
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Avg 22.1 18.6Gualala River

Stream Little Pepperwood

15.8 14.31994220 Lpw 0.11

19.4 16.01995220 Lpw 0.11

17.8 15.01996220 Lpw 0.11

16.7 16.01997220 Lpw 0.11

17.8 15.61998220 Lpw 0.11

15.1 13.82002220 Lpw 0.11

15.9 14.82003220 Lpw 0 1210.11

14.8 14.32004220 Lpw 0 80.11

16.0 14.62005220 Lpw 0.11

14.7 14.32008220 Lpw 0.11

14.4 13.72009220 Lpw 0.11

14.2 13.12012220 Lpw 0.11

14.5 13.72016220 Lpw 0.11

15.0 13.92018220 Lpw 0.11

Avg 15.9 14.5 0 65Little Pepperwood

Stream Marshall Creek

22.5 19.72004607 Mar 0.00

21.0 18.62015607 Mar 0.00

Avg 21.7 19.2Marshall Creek

Stream McKenzie Creek

20.7 18.32000617 McK1 0.00

20.2 17.52001617 McK1 0.00

20.6 18.72003617 McK1 0.00

18.7 17.22004617 McK1 0.00

20.6 18.12005617 McK1 0.00

16.0 15.12000615 McK1 0.03

20.6 17.52001615 McK1 0.03

19.8 17.5 1,250 8 38 1.2% 272004615 McK1 95% 24895% 1530.03

20.2 17.82005615 McK1 0.03

22.9 19.72013615 McK1 0.03

20.1 17.92014615 McK1 0.03

21.4 18.22015615 McK1 0.03

Avg 20.1 17.8 1,250 8 1.2% 27 95% 24895% 15338McKenzie Creek
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

Stream Palmer Creek

23.6 19.32000621 Plm 0.00

20.5 18.22003621 Plm 0.00

20.6 17.52004621 Plm 0.00

20.6 17.92005621 Plm 0.00

18.1 17.02013621 Plm 0.00

Avg 20.7 18.0Palmer Creek

Stream South Fork Gualala River

22.7 19.21994217 Gua1 0.98

25.3 20.61995217 Gua1 0.98

24.4 20.11996217 Gua1 0.98

24.6 22.41997217 Gua1 0.98

934 17 24 0.1% 231998217 Gua1 93% 16%0.98

1999217 Gua1 0 320.98

23.2 19.2 804 15 25 0.0% 222000217 Gua1 96% 226 0 21-0.10 17% 28 0.87 4.4 16 281990.98

23.3 19.1 1,649 34 20 0.1% 202001217 Gua1 0 110.190.98

1,488 28 22 0.1% 272002217 Gua1 0 00.010.98

1,094 25 12 0.1% 222003217 Gua1 0 1490.100.98

23.2 20.0 1,264 28 19 0.1% 262004217 Gua1 0 970.180.98

1,025 21 202006217 Gua1 0.98

1,087 22 15 0.1% 212007217 Gua1 -0.230.98

24.5 19.8 1,110 29 19 0.1% 232008217 Gua1 0 26-0.240.98

23.2 18.9 1,109 30 16 0.1% 222009217 Gua1 0 166-0.140.98

22.4 18.32010217 Gua1 0.98

22.5 18.82011217 Gua1 0 4650.98

22.1 18.52012217 Gua1 0 1,0670.98

23.2 19.8 1,062 27 18 0.1% 342013217 Gua1 0 127-0.700.98

22.9 19.42014217 Gua1 0 3460.98

21.7 19.7 1,125 28 24 0.1% 302015217 Gua1 0 153-0.530.98

22.5 19.22016217 Gua1 0.98

22.9 19.32017217 Gua1 0 2690.98

22.3 19.5 1,847 31 19 0.0% 382018217 Gua1 0 148-0.710.98

22.5 19.62019217 Gua1 0.98

2017833 033 0 1383.56

24.8 20.81995225 SFG 4.36
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

22.1 20.61997225 SFG 4.36

22.9 20.12013225 SFG 4.36

22.9 19.72017225 SFG 4.36

22.5 18.72018225 SFG 4.36

0.1% 22200916 280 5.13

27201216 280 0.025.13

0.1% 28200919 SFGr 5.13

0.2% 28201219 SFGr 0.065.13

0.2% 25200917 295 5.25

23201217 295 0.055.25

0.2% 32200918 310 5.67

29201218 310 0.095.67

0.3% 20200920 370 6.77

20201320 370 -0.276.77

23.4 19.91995229 SFG 7.39

22.1 19.01996229 SFG 7.39

25.6 20.51997229 SFG 7.39

22.1 19.71998402 SFG 0 9617.77

1,473 33 18 0.3% 291999402 SFG 76% 204 0 40026% 2037.77

22.4 18.92000402 SFG 0 2687.77

2001402 SFG 0 1537.77

2002402 SFG 0 1217.77

1,391 31 19 0.4% 312008402 SFG 0 1,327-0.117.77

20.2 17.62016402 SFG 7.77

19.4 17.72018402 SFG 7.77

20.2 18.82019402 SFG 7.77

22.9 18.91995230 SFG 9.32

21.8 18.41996230 SFG 9.32

24.4 22.31997230 SFG 9.32

22.6 19.51998230 SFG 9.32

20.6 17.62009230 SFG 9.32

20.2 17.62011230 SFG 9.32

19.4 17.02012230 SFG 9.32

18.7 17.22014230 SFG 9.32

21.0 18.22017230 SFG 9.32
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

19.4 17.22018230 SFG 9.32

20.2 18.32019230 SFG 9.32

2017838 038 0 25112.80

22.4 19.42017233 SFG 17.92

22.5 19.82019233 SFG 17.92

16.4 15.42014232 SFG 23.67

19.3 17.72017232 SFG 23.67

19.4 16.72000616 SFG4 33.52

19.8 16.42001616 SFG4 33.52

19.5 17.42003616 SFG4 33.52

18.7 16.72004616 SFG4 33.52

19.0 17.22005616 SFG4 33.52

22.5 17.92013616 SFG4 33.52

16.7 16.02015716 SFG3 33.52

Avg 21.8 18.8 1,231 26 0.1% 26 88% 215 0 291-0.1 20% 28 0.87 4.4 16 2820119South Fork Gualala River

Stream Wild Hog Creek

14.9 14.62004604 Whg 0.00

17.9 17.22005604 Whg 0.00

Avg 16.4 15.9Wild Hog Creek

Avg 19.1 16.9 5,958 123 0.9% 21 91% 375 0 196-0.7 76% 30 0.83 4.6 16 3315327SF GualalaHydrologic Uni

Hydrologic Unit Coastal Gualala

Stream East Branch Russian Gulch

592010469 ERuG 0.09

Avg 59East Branch Russian Gulch

Stream Russian Gulch

17.5 14.9 8,615 169 0.9% 342000471 RuG1 77% 18440% 27 0.81 4.9 11 38650.61

21.6 15.82002471 RuG1 0.61

272010471 RuG1 0.61

Avg 19.5 15.3 8,615 169 0.9% 30 77% 18440% 27 0.81 4.9 11 3865Russian Gulch

Stream Salal Creek

15.3 13.5 2,048 127 9 4.7% 112000470 Sal1 87% 15889% 33 0.86 2.9 20 291200.76

13.7 13.42001470 Sal1 0.76

Avg 14.5 13.4 2,048 127 4.7% 11 87% 15889% 33 0.86 2.9 20 291209Salal Creek

Stream School House Creek
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

829 66 0 5.9% 542000472 ScH 97% 46697% 1230.27

Avg 829 66 5.9% 54 97% 46697% 1230School House Creek

Stream Stockoff Creek

15.2 14.62015940 Sto 0 1300.45

Avg 15.2 14.6 0 130Stockoff Creek

Avg 16.7 14.4 3,830 121 3.8% 37 87% 269 0 13075% 30 0.83 3.9 16 331035Coastal GualHydrologic Uni

Hydrologic Unit Russian Estuary

Stream Jenner Gulch

15.6 14.4 2,124 71 20 3.3% 191998407 Jen1 87% 88%0.61

18.0 14.42000407 Jen1 40 0.90 4.2 22 260.61

15.1 13.52001407 Jen1 0.61

192010407 Jen1 0.61

Avg 16.2 14.1 2,124 71 3.3% 19 87% 88% 40 0.90 4.2 22 2620Jenner Gulch

Avg 16.2 14.1 2,124 71 3.3% 19 87% 88% 40 0.90 4.2 22 2620Russian EstHydrologic Uni
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YearStation 

Number

 Name

Temperature LWD Bank Full Substrate Streambed 

(Thalweg)

Riparian Zone

MWAT CuFt/ 
1000'

Pieces/ 
1000'

D50 Slope VI Canopy % Basal 
Area

Fish or Redds 

per Mile

A/D Coho

WLPZ Cr.

Aquatic 

Macroinvertebrates

Richness

Simpson

Hilsenhoff

Russian R Index

% DominantSeasonal 
Maximum

Tallest 
Tree

Miles 

Up 

Stream SH 
(1+)

Redds

>6 In & >4 Ft or >10 CuFt

>0.85 
mm

 

   Temperature 

 Seasonal Maximum – The highest 

water temperature recorded during the 
summer. 

 Maximum weekly average temperature 

(MWAT) - The highest average 
temperature for any seven day rolling 
average 

 
   Large Woody Debris (LWD) 

 LWD must be at least 6 inches on the 

small end and longer than 4 feet. 

 Cubic Feet per 1,000 feet – The cubic 

volume of LWD located between the 
bankfull lines. 

 Pieces per 1,000’ – The number of 
LWD pieces per 1000’ 

 

Stream Substrate 

 <0.85mm – The percent fines less than 

0.85 millimeters in a McNeal sample. 

 D50- The pebble size of the median 

pebble of a 100 pebble sample.  
Three sample sites on each reach are 
averaged. 

 

   Streambed (Thalweg) Survey 

 Slope – the slope of the channel 

 VI – The variation index is the [(SD of 

residual depth/bank full depth) *100].  
This is a way of quantifying roughness 
and hence suitability for fish.  Greater 
than 20 is a good indication of recovery. 

 A/D – The change in elevation of the 

channel (aggradation or degradation) 
relative to the first year of measurement. 

 

Fish Surveys 

 Presence/absence snorkel surveys also 

estimate fish numbers per mile. 

 Coho – Coho salmon any age. 

 SH (1+) – Steelhead one year old 

or older. 

 Redds - Number of salmon spawning 

nests found per mile during the season. 

 

Macroinvertebrates 

 Richness – Total number of Genuses represented. 

 Simpson Diversity Index – Measures the evenness 

of species diversity 

 Hilsenhoff – This is a locally modified Hilsenhoff 

index.  It indicates levels of organic pollution 

 Russian River Index – A localized index that 

combines several standard metrics 

 Percent Dominant Taxon – this is a species 

distribution index 

 

   Riparian Condition 

 Canopy Cover percent as measured with a spherical densiometer.  Every 200’, 

canopy percent is measured in the center of the channel.  And at bank full and 

50’ into the riparian zone from bankfull on both sides of the channel.  Four 

measurements are averaged at each point. 

 WLPZ (Watercourse and Lake Protection Zone) – The average of all the 

measurements taken on either side of the channel 50’ into the riparial zone. 

 Cr. – The average of all the measurements taken in the center of the channel. 

 Riparian inventory plots were locate both sides of the channel every 200’ 

 Basal Area – Is the average basal area in square feet of all the riparian plots 

 Tallest Tree – Is the tallest tree measured on the riparian plots. 
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0
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0
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0

31

48%
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1
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